b. Interest rate risk

As the Company may invest in fixed income securities, any change to the relevant interest rates for particular
securities may result in the Investment Managers being unable to secure similar returns on the expiry of contracts
or the sale of securities. In addition, changes to prevailing interest rates or changes in expectations of future rates
may result in an increase or decrease in the value of the securities held. In general, if interest rates rise, the value of
the fixed income securities will decline. A decline in interest rates will, in general, have the opposite effect.

110

The Company is exposed to interest rates in relation to the following assets held as at 30 April 2025 and 30 April
2024 Transferable securities, Money market instruments, Deposits with credit institutions and Cash and cash
equivalents. A 10 basis point movement in interest rates for an entire year for all of these assets would impact the
total assets as disclosed in the table below:

Interest Risk Sensitivity Analysis 2025 +10bps -10bps

HSBC Sterling Liquidity Fund (Stg£16,992,579) Stg£16,992,579

HSBC Sterling ESG Liquidity Fund (Stg£3,053,086) Stg£3,053,086

HSBC US Dollar Liquidity Fund (US$51,682,761) US$51,682,761

HSBC US Dollar ESG Liquidity Fund (US$921,296) US$921,296

HSBC Euro Liquidity Fund (€27,066,431) €27,066,431

HSBC Euro ESG Liquidity Fund (€711,175) €711,175

HSBC Canadian Dollar Liquidity Fund (CAD$423,236) CAD$423,236

HSBC Australian Dollar Liquidity Fund (AU$1,062,519) AU$1,062,519

HSBC US Treasury Liquidity Fund (US$5,450,812) US$5,450,812

Combined (Stg£87,888,570) Stg£87,888,570

Interest Risk Sensitivity Analysis 2024 +10bps -10bps

HSBC Sterling Liquidity Fund (Stg£12,321,265) Stg£12,321,265

HSBC Sterling ESG Liquidity Fund (Stg£2,301,611) Stg£2,301,611

HSBC US Dollar Liquidity Fund (US$51,279,096) US$51,279,096

HSBC US Dollar ESG Liquidity Fund (US$1,364,493) US$1,364,493

HSBC Euro Liquidity Fund (€20,523,684) €20,523,684

HSBC Euro ESG Liquidity Fund (€588,410) €588,410

HSBC Canadian Dollar Liquidity Fund (CAD$283,417) CAD$283,417

HSBC Australian Dollar Liquidity Fund (AU$998,955) AU$998,955

HSBC US Treasury Liquidity Fund (US$4,560,113) US$4,560,113

Combined (Stg£79,017,619) Stg£79,017,619

111

The following table details the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks. It includes the sub-funds’ assets and
trading liabilities at fair values categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity date measured by the
carrying value of the assets and liabilities.

HSBC Sterling Liquidity Fund

Contractual repricing dates

30 April 2025 < 1 month 1 to 3 months
3 months to 1

year
Non - Interest

Bearing Total

Assets Stg£ Stg£ Stg£ Stg£ Stg£

Transferable securities 7,787,478,336 2,953,030,688 2,271,874,581 – 13,012,383,605